

No. 24-1142

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ROBERT HOLMAN,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

BROOKE ROLLINS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

*On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
AND BRIEF OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALISON E. SOMIN

*Counsel of Record*

GLENN E. ROPER

Pacific Legal Foundation

3100 Clarendon Blvd.,

Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 22201

(202) 557-0202

asomin@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	1
Reasons for granting the Petition .....	2
I. This Petition would advance the public interest in eliminating “all” racial discrimination .....	2
II. Public interest lawyers play a key role in promoting equal protection .....	7
III. The EAJA provides important incentives to ensure rights are protected against federal government intrusion .....	10
Conclusion .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	3
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021) .....	1
<i>Dunlap v. Vilsack</i> , No. 2:21-cv-942 (D. Or.).....	1, 5
<i>Faust v. Vilsack</i> , 519 F. Supp. 3d 470 (E.D. Wis. 2021) .....	4
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) .....	13
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016) .....	13
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	3
<i>Holman v. Vilsack</i> , No. 21-cv-1085, 2021 WL 2877915 (W.D. Tenn. July 8, 2021).....	4
<i>Kent v. Vilsack</i> , No. 3:21-cv-540 (S.D. Ill.) .....	1, 5
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019) .....	1
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	3
<i>McKinney v. Vilsack</i> , No. 2:21-cv-212 (E.D. Tex.) .....	1, 5
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>Miller v. Vilsack</i> , No. 4:21-cv-595, 2021 WL 11115194 (N.D. Tex. July 1, 2021).....	4
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	7

<i>Nuziard v. Minority Business Dev. Agency</i> , 721 F. Supp. 3d 431 (N.D. Tex. 2024) .....	5
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....	3
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) .....	11
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v.</i> <i>President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023) .....	3
<i>theDove Media, Inc. v. FCC</i> , No. 24-60407 (5th Cir.).....	6
<i>Tiegs v. Vilsack</i> , No. 3:21-cv-147 (D.N.D.) .....	1, 5
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023) .....	1
<i>Ultima Servs. Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00041, 2023 WL 4633481 (E.D. Tenn. July 19, 2023) .....	5
<i>Vitolo v. Guzman</i> , 999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	5
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 152 (2023) .....	1
<i>Wynn v. Vilsack</i> , 545 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (M.D. Fla. 2021) .....	4
<i>Wynn v. Vilsack</i> , No. 3:21-cv-514 (M.D. Fla.) .....	1, 5
<b>Statutes</b>	
7 U.S.C. § 2279(a)(5) .....	3-4
7 U.S.C. § 2279(a)(6) .....	3-4
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A) .....	11
Inflation Reduction Act of 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 .....	4
Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4 (2021) .....	3-4

## Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1

## Other Authorities

Albiston, Catherine R. & Nielsen, Laura Beth, <i>Funding the Cause: How Public Interest Law Organizations Fund Their Activities and Why It Matters for Social Change</i> , 39 Law & Soc. Inquiry 62 (2014) .....	8
Comp., <i>Hierholzer v. Guzman</i> , No. 2:33-cv-00024 (E.D. Va. Jan. 18, 2023) .....	6
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	2
The Ford Foundation, <i>Public Interest Law: Five Years Later</i> (1976), <a href="https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED124473.pdf">https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED12 4473.pdf</a> .....	9-10
Ginsburg, Ruth Bader, <i>In Pursuit of the Public Good: Lawyers Who Care</i> , Joseph L. Rauh Lecture, Apr. 9, 2001, <a href="https://supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/speeches/sp_04-09-01a.html">supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/speeches/ sp_04-09-01a.html</a> .....	8-9
<i>In re Review of the Commission’s Broadcast &amp; Cable Equal Employment Opportunity Rules and Policies</i> , FCC 24-18, 2024 WL 770889 (rel. Feb. 22, 2024) .....	5-6
LaNoe, George R., <i>The Demise of Procurement Disparity Studies?</i> (Oct. 2024), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4984098">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abst ract_id=4984098</a> .....	6

- Rosman, Michael E., *The Language of Race and Sex Preferences in Government Contracting and Benefits* (Nov. 2024), [https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=5026705](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=5026705) ..... 6
- Wisc. Inst. for Law & Liberty, *Roadmap to Equality: Healthcare* (2025), [https://will-law.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/04/NEW\\_FINAL\\_WILLs-Roadmap-to-Equality--55-RB-HHS-Federal-Funding-Initiatives-Final.pdf](https://will-law.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/04/NEW_FINAL_WILLs-Roadmap-to-Equality--55-RB-HHS-Federal-Funding-Initiatives-Final.pdf) ..... 6-7
- Wisc. Inst. for Law & Liberty, *Roadmap to Equality*, [https://will-law.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/02/Equality-Agenda\\_pdf-2.7.25.pdf](https://will-law.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/02/Equality-Agenda_pdf-2.7.25.pdf) (last visited June 4, 2025) ..... 6
